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WIRELESS REMOTE CONTROL

ENGLISH

How To Change The Battery
1. Use a coin to twist the slot counter-clockwise. For first use, remove the 
paper slip inside the battery compartment to activate the power in the 
remote control.

2. Button cell CR 2032 has been preinstalled into the remote control.  

3. To close the compartment, use a coin and twist the slot clockwise. 

4. Store the remote control and the battery seperately to prolong the 
battery life.
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GETTING STARTED

Always clean your plug thoroughly before and after each use. Before first 
use, charge your plug for approximately 1.5 hours. The USB charging cable 
can be plugged into any USB port or USB / AC power adapter (not included).

1. To turn the item ON quickly press  . The  will flash to indicate the 
power is on. Push again to change the vibration pattern. There are a total of 
9 modes using the manual control.  

2. To power OFF your plug press and hold  for 2 seconds. LED will turn off 
to indicate the power is OFF.

Remote Control
First turn your plug on in standby mode by quickly pressing  on your plug. 
While the base light is flashing, turn on your remote to pair them.

How To Change The Battery
1. Use a coin to twist the slot counter-clockwise. For first use, remove the 
paper slip inside the battery compartment to activate the power in the 
remote control.

2. Button cell CR 2032 has been preinstalled into the remote control.  

3. To close the compartment, use a coin and twist the slot clockwise. 

4. Store the remote control and the battery seperately to prolong the 
battery life.
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SPECIFICATIONS
Materials

 
Size

Weight

Battery

Charging

Use Time

Max Noise 
Level

Mode 
 
 
Interface

 
 
Remote 
Control HVIN

Body-safe Silicone, 
Steel, ABS

151 x 79 x 41 mm

197 g

Battery li-ion 530mAh

1.5 hours

1.5 hours

< 68 dB

6 Rotating Speeds
6 Vibrating patterns 
 
Single Button Manual 
Control

5 Button Remote 
Control

AHBVR01

TRAVEL LOCK
All b-Vibe items include travel lock for safe and convenient travel.

For the remote: Simultaneously press and hold the + and - buttons for 3 
seconds. Flashing light will indicate the item is locked.

To unlock simply press and hold + and - again for 3 seconds. Flashing light 
will indicate lock is disabled.

For the plug: Hold for 5 seconds, flashing light will indicate the item is 
locked. For unlocking, hold   again for 5 seconds, flashing light will indicate 
the item is unlocked.
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6 Rotating Speeds
6 Vibrating patterns 
 
Single Button Manual 
Control

5 Button Remote 
Control

AHBVR01

TRAVEL LOCK
All b-Vibe items include travel lock for safe and convenient travel.

For the remote: Simultaneously press and hold the + and - buttons for 3 
seconds. Flashing light will indicate the item is locked.

To unlock simply press and hold + and - again for 3 seconds. Flashing light 
will indicate lock is disabled.

For the plug: Hold for 5 seconds, flashing light will indicate the item is 
locked. For unlocking, hold   again for 5 seconds, flashing light will indicate 
the item is unlocked.

WARNING

• Do not expose this product to fire or water.
• Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing 
or cutting of a battery, that can result in an explosion.
• Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment 
that can result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
• A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an explosion 
or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
• Do not attempt to disassemble the product yourself. Please contact after-sales 
service if there is an issue.
• The battery used in this product is a non-chargeable battery. Do not try to charge it.
• This product contains small parts such as battery, battery cover. The small 
parts are not toys, do not allow children to play with them to prevent the risk of 
suffocation.
• Risk of safety issue if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.
• Replacement of a battery with an incorrect type that can defeat a safeguard.
• Dispose of used batteries according to instructions.
• Do not ingest battery. Chemical Burn Hazard!
• This product contains a coin/ button battery. If the coin/ button cell is swallowed, it 
can cause severe internal burns in just 2 hours and can lead to death.
• Keep new and used batteries away from children.
• If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product and 
keep it away from children.
• This product contains a battery that is hazardous and is to be kept away from 
children. The battery can cause serious injuries if it is swallowed or placed inside 
any part of the body. Seek medical attention immediately if it is suspected the 
battery has been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body.
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RED DECLARATION

EC Declaration of Conformity
In accordance with EN ISO 17050-1:2004

We:        COTR, Inc.
of:          37 West 39th Street, Suite 601, New York, USA, NY 10018-3886

in accordance with the following Directive(s)

2014/53/EU        Radio Equipment Directive (RED)

hereby declare that:

Equipment:        Remote Control Plug

Branded: 	

Model No:          BV-001, BV-002, BV-004, BV-005, BV-006, BV-011, 
                           BV-016, BV-030, BV-031, BV-048, BV-049, BV-050, BV-051
Is in conformity with the applicable requirements of the above directives and the following 
documents

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1 (2017)
EN 62479 (2010)

Signed:

Name:	 Alicia Sinclair	
Position: 	 CEO
Date:	 01 January 2020
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EC Declaration of Conformity
In accordance with EN ISO 17050-1:2004

We:        COTR, Inc.
of:          37 West 39th Street, Suite 601, New York, USA, NY 10018-3886

in accordance with the following Directive(s)

2014/53/EU        Radio Equipment Directive (RED)

hereby declare that:

Equipment:        Remote Control Plug

Branded: 	

Model No:          BV-001, BV-002, BV-004, BV-005, BV-006, BV-011, 
                           BV-016, BV-030, BV-031, BV-048, BV-049, BV-050, BV-051
Is in conformity with the applicable requirements of the above directives and the following 
documents

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1 (2017)
EN 62479 (2010)

Signed:

Name:	 Alicia Sinclair	
Position: 	 CEO
Date:	 01 January 2020

SUPPLIER’S DECLARATION
OF CONFORMITY

Brand name:        

Product name:   Remote Control Plug

Model No:          BV-001, BV-002, BV-004, BV-005, BV-006, BV-011, 
                           BV-016, BV-030, BV-031, BV-048, BV-049, BV-050, BV-051

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Supplier’s Name:                         COTR, Inc.
Supplier’s Address:                     37 West 39th Street, Suite 601 
                                                      New York, USA, NY 10018-3886
Supplier’s Phone number:          +1 212 695 2575
Supplier’s E-mail address:          info@cotrinc.com
MADE IN CHINA

IC Caution

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may 
not cause interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.



FCC CAUTION
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compli-
ance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide rea-
sonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If 
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can 
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:
-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver 
is connected.
-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

*RF warning for Portable device:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be 
used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

*RF warning for Mobile device:
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled en-
vironment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm 
between the radiator & your body.
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ERSTE SCHRITTE
Reinigen Sie das Gerät gründlich vor und nach jedem Gebrauch. Laden Sie 
Ihren Plug vor dem ersten Gebrauch für ungefähr 1,5 Stunden auf. Das USB-
Ladekabel kann mit jedem USB-Port oder USB / Netzadapter verwendet 
werden (nicht enthalten).
1. Um das Gerät einzuschalten, drücken Sie A. Die -Leuchte wird blinken 
sobald das Gerät eingeschaltet ist. Drücken Sie erneut auf  A, um das 
Vibrationsmuster zu ändern. Es gibt insgesamt 9 unterschiedliche Modi bei 
der manuellen Steuerung.
2. Um Ihren Plug wieder auszuschalten, drücken und halten Sie A für zwei 
Sekunden. Wenn das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist, wird die LED-Leuchte wieder 
erlischen.

FERNBEDIENUNG
Um das Gerät ein- oder auszuschalten, drücken Sie auf A. Wenn das Licht 
blinkt können Sie die Fernbedienung mit dem Gerät verbinden, indem Sie 
die Fernbedienung einschalten.

AUSWECHSELN DER BATTERIE
1. Mit einer Münze den Schlitz gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen. 
Erstgebrauch, Entfernen Sie den Papierschein im Batteriefach, um die 
Fernbedienung zu benutzen.
2. Eine Lithiumbatterie ist in der Fernbedienung enthalten. 
3. Um das Fach zu schließen, den Schlitz mit einer Münze drehen.
4. Bewahren Sie Fernbedienung und Batterie separat auf, um die 
Batterielaufzeit zu verlängern.

REISESICHERUNG

• Alle b-Vibe Geräte enthalten eine Reisesicherung für sicheres und 
bequemes Reisen.

Für die Fernbedienung: 

Drücken Sie die A und A Knöpfe gleichzeitig für 3 Sekunden. Das blinkende 
Licht zeigt, dass das Gerät gesichert ist.

Um das Gerät zu entsichern, drücken Sie die A und A Knöpfe erneut für 3 
Sekunden. Das blinkende Licht zeigt, dass das Gerät entsichert ist.

Für das Gerät:

Drücken Sie A für 5 Sekunden. Das blinkende Licht zeigt, dass das Gerät 
gesichert ist. Um das Gerät zu entsichern, drücken Sie A erneut für 5 
Sekunden. Das blinkende Licht zeigt, dass das Gerät entsichert ist.
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Reinigen Sie das Gerät gründlich vor und nach jedem Gebrauch. Laden Sie 
Ihren Plug vor dem ersten Gebrauch für ungefähr 1,5 Stunden auf. Das USB-
Ladekabel kann mit jedem USB-Port oder USB / Netzadapter verwendet 
werden (nicht enthalten).
1. Um das Gerät einzuschalten, drücken Sie A. Die -Leuchte wird blinken 
sobald das Gerät eingeschaltet ist. Drücken Sie erneut auf  A, um das 
Vibrationsmuster zu ändern. Es gibt insgesamt 9 unterschiedliche Modi bei 
der manuellen Steuerung.
2. Um Ihren Plug wieder auszuschalten, drücken und halten Sie A für zwei 
Sekunden. Wenn das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist, wird die LED-Leuchte wieder 
erlischen.

FERNBEDIENUNG
Um das Gerät ein- oder auszuschalten, drücken Sie auf A. Wenn das Licht 
blinkt können Sie die Fernbedienung mit dem Gerät verbinden, indem Sie 
die Fernbedienung einschalten.

AUSWECHSELN DER BATTERIE
1. Mit einer Münze den Schlitz gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen. 
Erstgebrauch, Entfernen Sie den Papierschein im Batteriefach, um die 
Fernbedienung zu benutzen.
2. Eine Lithiumbatterie ist in der Fernbedienung enthalten. 
3. Um das Fach zu schließen, den Schlitz mit einer Münze drehen.
4. Bewahren Sie Fernbedienung und Batterie separat auf, um die 
Batterielaufzeit zu verlängern.

REISESICHERUNG

• Alle b-Vibe Geräte enthalten eine Reisesicherung für sicheres und 
bequemes Reisen.

Für die Fernbedienung: 

Drücken Sie die A und A Knöpfe gleichzeitig für 3 Sekunden. Das blinkende 
Licht zeigt, dass das Gerät gesichert ist.

Um das Gerät zu entsichern, drücken Sie die A und A Knöpfe erneut für 3 
Sekunden. Das blinkende Licht zeigt, dass das Gerät entsichert ist.

Für das Gerät:

Drücken Sie A für 5 Sekunden. Das blinkende Licht zeigt, dass das Gerät 
gesichert ist. Um das Gerät zu entsichern, drücken Sie A erneut für 5 
Sekunden. Das blinkende Licht zeigt, dass das Gerät entsichert ist.

Materialien  

Größe 
Gewicht 
Batterie

Ladezeit
Gebrauchszeit
Max. 
Geräuschpegel
Interface

Körpersicherer 
Silikon, Stahl, ABS
151 x 79 x 41 mm
197 g
Li-Ion 530mAh 
Batterie

1,5 Stunden
1,5 Stunden
< 68 dB

Manuelle 1-Knopf 
Steuerung
5-Knopf 
Fernbedienung

TECHNISCHE DATEN
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WARNUNG
• Setzen Sie dieses Produkt nicht Feuer oder Wasser aus.
• Die Entsorgung einer Batterie in Feuer oder in einem heißen Ofen, sowie die 
mechanische Zerkleinerung oder Zerschneidung einer Batterie, kann zu einer 
Explosion führen.
• Das Zurücklassen einer Batterie in einer Umgebung mit extrem hohen Temperaturen, 
kann zu einer Explosion oder zum Auslaufen von entflammbarer Flüssigkeit oder Gas 
führen.
• Eine Batterie, die einem extrem niedrigen Luftdruck ausgesetzt ist, kann explodieren oder 
es kann zum Auslaufen von brennbarer Flüssigkeit oder Gas kommen.
• Versuchen Sie nicht das Produkt selbst auseinanderzubauen. Bitte wenden Sie sich an 
den Kundendienst, wenn es ein Problem gibt.
• Die in diesem Produkt verwendete Batterie ist eine nicht aufladbare Batterie. Versuchen 
Sie nicht, sie aufzuladen.
• Dieses Produkt enthält Kleinteile wie eine Batterie und einen Batteriedeckel. Die Kleinteile 
sind kein Spielzeug, lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit ihnen spielen, um Erstickungsgefahr zu 
vermeiden.
• Sicherheitsprobleme können entstehen, wenn die Batterie durch einen falschen Typ 
ersetzt wird.
• Einer Batterie eines falschen Typs, kann die Sicherung umgehen.
• Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Batterien gemäß den Anweisungen.
• Nehmen Sie keine Batterie ein. Gefahr von Chemieverbrennungen!
• Dieses Produkt enthält eine Münz-/Knopfbatterie. Wird die Münze/Knopfzelle verschluckt, 
kann sie innerhalb von 2 Stunden schwere innere Verbrennungen verursachen und zum 
Tod führen.
• Halten Sie neue und gebrauchte Batterien von Kindern fern.
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mehr, wenn sich das Batteriefach nicht sicher schließen 
lässt und halten Sie es von Kindern fern.
• Dieses Produkt enthält eine Batterie, die gefährlich ist und nicht in die Hände von Kindern 
gelangen darf. Die Batterie kann schwere Verletzungen verursachen, wenn sie verschluckt 
wird auf andere Weise in einen Körperteil gelangt. Suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf, wenn 
der Verdacht besteht, dass die Batterie verschluckt wurde oder sich in irgendeinem 
Körperteil befindet.
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WARNUNG
• Setzen Sie dieses Produkt nicht Feuer oder Wasser aus.
• Die Entsorgung einer Batterie in Feuer oder in einem heißen Ofen, sowie die 
mechanische Zerkleinerung oder Zerschneidung einer Batterie, kann zu einer 
Explosion führen.
• Das Zurücklassen einer Batterie in einer Umgebung mit extrem hohen Temperaturen, 
kann zu einer Explosion oder zum Auslaufen von entflammbarer Flüssigkeit oder Gas 
führen.
• Eine Batterie, die einem extrem niedrigen Luftdruck ausgesetzt ist, kann explodieren oder 
es kann zum Auslaufen von brennbarer Flüssigkeit oder Gas kommen.
• Versuchen Sie nicht das Produkt selbst auseinanderzubauen. Bitte wenden Sie sich an 
den Kundendienst, wenn es ein Problem gibt.
• Die in diesem Produkt verwendete Batterie ist eine nicht aufladbare Batterie. Versuchen 
Sie nicht, sie aufzuladen.
• Dieses Produkt enthält Kleinteile wie eine Batterie und einen Batteriedeckel. Die Kleinteile 
sind kein Spielzeug, lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit ihnen spielen, um Erstickungsgefahr zu 
vermeiden.
• Sicherheitsprobleme können entstehen, wenn die Batterie durch einen falschen Typ 
ersetzt wird.
• Einer Batterie eines falschen Typs, kann die Sicherung umgehen.
• Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Batterien gemäß den Anweisungen.
• Nehmen Sie keine Batterie ein. Gefahr von Chemieverbrennungen!
• Dieses Produkt enthält eine Münz-/Knopfbatterie. Wird die Münze/Knopfzelle verschluckt, 
kann sie innerhalb von 2 Stunden schwere innere Verbrennungen verursachen und zum 
Tod führen.
• Halten Sie neue und gebrauchte Batterien von Kindern fern.
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mehr, wenn sich das Batteriefach nicht sicher schließen 
lässt und halten Sie es von Kindern fern.
• Dieses Produkt enthält eine Batterie, die gefährlich ist und nicht in die Hände von Kindern 
gelangen darf. Die Batterie kann schwere Verletzungen verursachen, wenn sie verschluckt 
wird auf andere Weise in einen Körperteil gelangt. Suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf, wenn 
der Verdacht besteht, dass die Batterie verschluckt wurde oder sich in irgendeinem 
Körperteil befindet.

RED AUSSAGE

EG-Konformitätserklärung
Gemäß EN ISO 17050-1:2004

Wir:        COTR, Inc.
Von:        37 West 39th Street, Suite 601, New York, USA, NY 10018-3886

gemäß der folgenden Richtlinie(n)

2014/53/EU        Funkanlagen-Richtlinie (RED)

erklären hiermit, dass:

Ausrüstung:        Fernbedienungsstecker

Gekennzeichnet: 	

Modell-Nr.:          BV-001, BV-002, BV-004, BV-005, BV-006, BV-011, 
                             BV-016, BV-030, BV-031, BV-048, BV-049, BV-050, BV-051
Entspricht den geltenden Anforderungen der oben genannten Richtlinien und der folgenden 
Dokumente

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1 (2017)
EN 62479 (2010)

Unterschrift:

Name:	     Alicia Sinclair	
Stelle: 	     CEO
Datum:	     01 Januar 2020
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PRIMEROS PASOST
Limpie siempre su consolador cuidadosamente antes y después de cada 
uso. Antes del primer uso, cargue su consolador alrededor de 1,5 horas. El 
cable de carga USB puede ser conectado a todo puerto USB o adaptador de 
corriente USB/AC (no incluido)
1. Para encender el dispositivo pulse con rapidez el A. El  parpadeara para 
indicar que el dispositivo esta encendido. Vuelva a pulsar el A para cambiar 
la configuración vibratoria. El control manual dispone de 9 diferentes 
modos.
2. Para apagar su consolador pulse y guarde el A durante 2 segundos. El 
LED se apagara para indicar que el dispositivo esta apagado.

CONTROL REMOTO 
En primer lugar, ponga su consolador en modo Standby pulsando con 
rapidez el A de su consolador. Mientras la luz del soporte parpadea, 
encienda su control remoto para conectarlo al consolador.

PRIMER USO DEL CONTROL REMOTO Y CÓMO CAMBIAR LA PILA
1. Utilice una moneda para girar la ranura en dirección contraria a las agujas 
del reloj. Para el primer uso, Retire la hoja de papel en el compartimento de 
la batería para activar la alimentación en el control remoto.
2. La pila de botón CR 2032 ha sido preinstalada en el control remoto. 
3. Para cerrar el compartimento, utilice una moneda y gire la ranura en 
dirección de las agujas del rejoj.
4. Guarde el control remoto y la bateria separados a fin de alargar la vida de 
la bateria.



BLOQUEO DE VIAJE

• Todos los artículos b-Vibe incluyen un bloqueo de viaje para un transporte 
seguro y conveniente.
Para el control remoto: 
Pulsar simultáneamente los botones A y A durante 3 segundos, la luz 
parpadeante indica que el articulo esta bloqueado. 
Para desbloquear pulse simplemente los botones A y A de nuevo durante 3 
segundos. La luz parpadeante indicara que el bloqueo esta desactivado.
Para el consolador:
Mantenga pulsado el A durante 5 segundos, la luz parpadeante indica que 
el articulo esta bloqueado.  
Para desbloquear, pulse de nuevo el A durante 5 segundos, y la luz 
parpadeante indicara que el articulo esta desbloqueado.

Materiales

Talla
Peso
Batería

Tiempo de carga
Tiempo de uso
Nivel de Sonido
Máxim
Interfaz

Silicona segura 
para el cuerpo, 
Acero, ABS
151 x 79 x 41 mm
197 g
Batería li-ion 
530mAh

1,5 hora
1,5 hora
< 68 dB

Control Manual 
con un Solo Botón
Control Remoto 
con 5 Botones

ESPECIFICACIONES

16
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ESPECIFICACIONES

ADVERTENCIA

• No exponga este producto al fuego o al agua.
• Descartar una batería en el fuego o en un horno caliente, o aplastar o 
cortar mecánicamente una batería, puede resultar en una explosión.
• Dejar una batería en un entorno con una temperatura extremadamente alta 
puede provocar una explosión o una fuga de líquido o gas inflamable.
• Una batería sometida a una presión de aire extremadamente baja puede dar 
lugar a una explosión o a una fuga de líquido o gas inflamable.
• No intente desmontar el producto usted mismo. Por favor, póngase en contacto 
con el servicio postventa si experimenta algún problema.
• La batería utilizada en este producto es una batería no recargable. No intente 
cargarla.
• Este producto contiene pequeñas piezas como la batería y la cubierta de la 
batería. Las partes pequeñas no son juguetes, no permita que los niños jueguen 
con ellas para evitar el riesgo de asfixia.
• Hay un riesgo de problemas de seguridad si la batería es reemplazada por un tipo 
incorrecto.
• El reemplazo de una batería por un tipo incorrecto puede invalidar los resguardos.
• Descarte las pilas usadas de acuerdo con las instrucciones.
• No ingiera la batería. ¡Peligro de quemaduras químicas!
• Este producto contiene una pila de botón. Si traga la pila de botón, ésta puede 
causar severas quemaduras internas en sólo 2 horas y puede llevar a la muerte.
• Mantenga las pilas nuevas y usadas lejos de los niños.
• Si el compartimento de las pilas no se cierra de forma segura,  deje de utilizar el 
producto y manténgalo alejado de los niños.
• Este producto contiene una batería que es peligrosa y debe mantenerse 
fuera del alcance de los niños. La batería puede causar lesiones graves si se 
ingiere o se introduce en cualquier parte del cuerpo. Busque atención médica 
inmediatamente si sospecha que se ha ingerido o introducido la batería en 
cualquier parte del cuerpo.
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RED DECLARACIÓN

Declaración de conformidad CE
De acuerdo con EN ISO 17050-1:2004

Nosotros:        COTR, Inc.
De:                 37 West 39th Street, Suite 601, New York, USA, NY 10018-3886

de conformidad con la(s) siguiente(s) directiva(s)

2014/53/EU        Directiva sobre equipos radioeléctricos (RED)

declara por la presente que:

Equipamiento:   Enchufe para mando a distancia

Marca:  	

N.º de modelo:  BV-001, BV-002, BV-004, BV-005, BV-006, BV-011, 
                           BV-016, BV-030, BV-031, BV-048, BV-049, BV-050, BV-051
Cumple con los requisitos aplicables de las directivas anteriores y de los siguientes docu-
mentos

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1 (2017)
EN 62479 (2010)

Firmado:

Nombre:	 Alicia Sinclair	
Cargo: 	 Director ejecutivo
Fecha:	 01 Enero 2020
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Commande 
de base

Contact à 
Chargement 
Magnétique

Indicateur 
LED

RIMMING PLUGCONTRÔLE À DISTANCE SANS FIL

Baisse 
Intensité /
Vitesse de 
Rotation

Bouton 
Power

Bouton 
Fonction 
Vibration

Bouton de 
Rotation

Augmenta-
tion Intensité 
/ Vitesse de 
Rotation

Declaración de conformidad CE
De acuerdo con EN ISO 17050-1:2004

Nosotros:        COTR, Inc.
De:                 37 West 39th Street, Suite 601, New York, USA, NY 10018-3886

de conformidad con la(s) siguiente(s) directiva(s)

2014/53/EU        Directiva sobre equipos radioeléctricos (RED)

declara por la presente que:

Equipamiento:   Enchufe para mando a distancia

Marca:  	

N.º de modelo:  BV-001, BV-002, BV-004, BV-005, BV-006, BV-011, 
                           BV-016, BV-030, BV-031, BV-048, BV-049, BV-050, BV-051
Cumple con los requisitos aplicables de las directivas anteriores y de los siguientes docu-
mentos

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1 (2017)
EN 62479 (2010)

Firmado:

Nombre:	 Alicia Sinclair	
Cargo: 	 Director ejecutivo
Fecha:	 01 Enero 2020

FRANÇAIS
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COMMENT DÉMARRER

Nettoyez toujours soigneusement votre plug anal avant et après chaque 
utilisation. Avant la première utilisation, chargez le plug pendant environ 
1 heure 30 mn. Le cable de chargement USB peut être branché dans tout 
port USB ou adaptateur de courant USB / AC (n’est pas inclus).
1. Pour mettre l’appareil en route appuyez rapidement sur le A. L’  
clignotera pour indiquer que l’appareil est sous tension. Appuyez à nouveau 
sur le A pour modifier la configuration de la vibration. Le contrôle manuel 
comprend un total de 9 modes.
2. Pour éteindre votre plug appuyez sur le A et gardez-le pressé pendant 2 
secondes. Le LED s’éteindra pour indiquer que l’alimentation est coupée.

CONTRÔLE À DISTANCE
Tout d’abord allumez votre plug en mode standby en appuyant rapidement 
sur le A sur votre plug. Pendant que la lumière à la base clignote, allumez 
votre contrôle à distance pour le connecter au plug. 

COMMENT CHANGER LA PILE 
1. Utilisez une pièce de monnaie dans la fente dans le sens inverse des 
aiguilles d’une montre. Pour la première utilisation, Enlevez la feuille de 
papier dans le compartiment de la batterie pour activer l’alimentation du 
contrôle à distance.
2. La pile-bouton CR 2032 a été préinstallée dans le contrôle à distance.
3. Pour fermer le compartiment, utilisez une pièce de monnaie dans la fente 
dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.
4. Rangez le contrôle à distance et la batterie dans des endroits séparés afin 
de prolonger la durée de vie de la batterie.

• Tous les articles b-Vibe sont équipés d’une sécurité de transport pour un 
transport sûr et pratique.
Pour la télécommande: 
Presser simultanément les boutons A et A pendant 3 secondes. La lumière 
clignotante indique que l’article est verrouillé.
Pour déverouiller pressez simplement les boutons A et A à nouveau 
pendant 3 secondes. La lumière clignotante indique que le verrou est 
désactivé.
Pour le Plug:
Maintenez pressé le A pendant 5 secondes, la lumière clignotante indique 
que l’article est verrouillé. Pour déverrouiller, pressez à nouveau le A 
pendant 5 secondes, et la lumière clignotante indiquera que l’article est 
déverrouillé.
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SÉCURITÉ DE TRANSPORT
• Tous les articles b-Vibe sont équipés d’une sécurité de transport pour un 
transport sûr et pratique.
Pour la télécommande: 
Presser simultanément les boutons A et A pendant 3 secondes. La lumière 
clignotante indique que l’article est verrouillé.
Pour déverouiller pressez simplement les boutons A et A à nouveau 
pendant 3 secondes. La lumière clignotante indique que le verrou est 
désactivé.
Pour le Plug:
Maintenez pressé le A pendant 5 secondes, la lumière clignotante indique 
que l’article est verrouillé. Pour déverrouiller, pressez à nouveau le A 
pendant 5 secondes, et la lumière clignotante indiquera que l’article est 
déverrouillé.

Matériaux

Taille
Poids
Batterie

Temps de charge
Temps d’Utilisation

Niveau Sonore 
Maximum
Interface

Silicone sans 
risque pour le 
corps, Acier, ABS
151 x 79 x 41 mm
197 g
Batterie li-ion 
530mAh
1 heure 30 mn
1 heure 30 mn

< 68 dB

Contrôle Manuel 
Avec Un Seul 
Bouton
Contrôle à 
distance 5 
boutons

CARACTÉRISTIQUES
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AVERTISSEMENT
• N’exposez pas ce produit au feu ou à l’eau.
• Éliminer une pile dans un feu ou un four chaud, ou écraser ou découper 
mécaniquement une pile peut entraîner une explosion.
• Laisser une pile dans un environnement à température extrêmement élevée 
peut entraîner une explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable.
• Une pile soumise à une pression d’air extrêmement basse peut entraîner une 
explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable.
• N’essayez pas de démonter le produit vous-même. Veuillez contacter le service 
après-vente en cas de problème.
• La pile utilisée dans ce produit est une pile non rechargeable. N’essayez pas de la 
recharger.
• Ce produit contient de petites pièces, telles que la pile, le couvercle de la pile. Les 
petites pièces ne sont pas des jouets, ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec elles, 
pour éviter un risque de suffocation.
• Risque de problème de sécurité si la pile est remplacée par un type incorrect.
• Remplacer une pile par un type incorrect peut faire échouer la garantie.
• Éliminez les piles usagées conformément aux instructions.
• Ne pas ingérer de piles. Risque de brûlure chimique !
• Ce produit contient une pile bouton. Si la pile bouton est avalée, elle peut 
provoquer de graves brûlures internes en seulement 2 heures et peut entraîner la 
mort.
• Gardez les piles neuves et usagées hors de portée des enfants.
• Si le compartiment des piles ne se ferme pas correctement, arrêtez d’utiliser le 
produit et gardez-le hors de portée des enfants.
• Ce produit contient une batterie qui présente un danger et doit être conservé 
hors de portée des enfants. La batterie peut provoquer des blessures graves si elle 
est ingérée ou introduite dans une partie du corps. Consultez immédiatement un 
médecin si vous pensez que la batterie a été ingérée ou introduite dans une partie 
du corps.
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RED DÉCLARATION

Déclaration de conformité CE
Conformément à EN ISO 17050-1:2004

Nous:        COTR, Inc.
De:            37 West 39th Street, Suite 601, New York, USA, NY 10018-3886

conformément à la (les) directive (s) suivante (s)

2014/53/EU        Directive européenne sur les équipements radio (RED)

déclarons par la présente que:

Équipement:       Fiche de télécommande

Marqué: 	

Modèle No:         BV-001, BV-002, BV-004, BV-005, BV-006, BV-011, 
                            BV-016, BV-030, BV-031, BV-048, BV-049, BV-050, BV-051
Est conforme aux exigences applicables des directives ci-dessus et des documents suivants

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1 (2017)
EN 62479 (2010)

Signé:

Nom:	 Alicia Sinclair	
Position: 	 DIRECTEUR GÉNÉRAL
Date:	 01 Janvier 2020
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Basis 
Controle

Magnetisch 
Laad 

Contact

LED
indicator

RIMMING PLUG

Intensiteit / 
Rotatiesnelheid 
verhogen 

Aan / Uit 
knop

Vibratie 
functie 
knop 

Rotatieknop

Intensiteit / 
Rotatiesnelheid 
verlagen

DRAADLOZE AFSTANDSBEDIENING

NEDERLANDS

Reinig de plug grondig voor en na elk gebruik. Laadt je plug voor het eerste 
gebruik ongeveer 1,5 uur op. De USB-oplaadkabel kan worden aangesloten 
op een USB-poort of USB / AC-adapter (niet meegeleverd).
1. Druk om het product AAN te zetten snel op de A. Het   zal knipperen 
om aan te geven dat het apparaat is ingeschakeld. Druk op de A om het 
vibratiepatroon te veranderen. Er zijn in totaal 9 modi bij de handmatige 
bediening.
2. Druk om je plug UIT te zetten op de A voor 2 seconden. De LED gaat uit 
om aan te geven dat het apparaat UIT staat.

AFSTANDSBEDIENING
Zet de plug eerst aan in de standby-modus door kort op de A van de plug 
te drukken. Zet als het basislampje knippert de afstandsbediening aan om 
deze te koppelen met de plug.

VERVANGEN VAN DE BATTERIJ
1. Gebruik een munt om de sleuf tegen de klok in te draaien. Voor het 
eerste gebruik, Verwijder het papiertje in het batterijcompartiment om de 
afstandsbediening te activeren.
2. Knoopcel CR 2032 zit al in de afstandsbediening. 
3. Gebruik voor het sluiten van het compartiment een munt om de sleuf te 
draaien.
4. Bewaar de afstandsbediening en de batterij apart om de batterijduur te 
verlengen.

BEGINNEN
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Reinig de plug grondig voor en na elk gebruik. Laadt je plug voor het eerste 
gebruik ongeveer 1,5 uur op. De USB-oplaadkabel kan worden aangesloten 
op een USB-poort of USB / AC-adapter (niet meegeleverd).
1. Druk om het product AAN te zetten snel op de A. Het   zal knipperen 
om aan te geven dat het apparaat is ingeschakeld. Druk op de A om het 
vibratiepatroon te veranderen. Er zijn in totaal 9 modi bij de handmatige 
bediening.
2. Druk om je plug UIT te zetten op de A voor 2 seconden. De LED gaat uit 
om aan te geven dat het apparaat UIT staat.

AFSTANDSBEDIENING
Zet de plug eerst aan in de standby-modus door kort op de A van de plug 
te drukken. Zet als het basislampje knippert de afstandsbediening aan om 
deze te koppelen met de plug.

VERVANGEN VAN DE BATTERIJ
1. Gebruik een munt om de sleuf tegen de klok in te draaien. Voor het 
eerste gebruik, Verwijder het papiertje in het batterijcompartiment om de 
afstandsbediening te activeren.
2. Knoopcel CR 2032 zit al in de afstandsbediening. 
3. Gebruik voor het sluiten van het compartiment een munt om de sleuf te 
draaien.
4. Bewaar de afstandsbediening en de batterij apart om de batterijduur te 
verlengen.

BEGINNEN
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REISSLOT
• Alle b-Vibe items hebben een reisslot voor veilig en gemakkelijk reizen.

Voor de afstandsbediening: 
Druk gelijktijdig op de A en A toetsen gedurende 3 seconden. Het 
knipperlicht geeft aan dat het product is vergrendeld.

Om te ontgrendelen hou je A en A gewoon opnieuw 3 seconden ingedrukt. 
Het knipperlicht geeft aan dat het product ontgrendeld is.

Voor de plug: 
Hou de A 5 seconden in, het knipperlicht geeft aan dat het product is 
vergrendeld. Hou om te ontgrendelen de A opnieuw in gedurende 5 
seconden, het knipperlicht geeft aan dat het product ontgrendeld is.

Materialen
 
Size
Gewicht
Batterij
 
Opladen
Gebruikstijd

Max  
Geluidsniveau
Interface

Lichaamsveilige 
Siliconen, Staal, ABS
151 x 79 x 41 mm
197 g
Batterij Li-ion 
530mAh
1,5 uur
1,5 uur

< 68 dB
 
Handmatige 
Bediening met Een 
Knop
5 Knoppen 
Afstandsbediening

SPECIFICATIES
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REISSLOT
• Alle b-Vibe items hebben een reisslot voor veilig en gemakkelijk reizen.

Voor de afstandsbediening: 
Druk gelijktijdig op de A en A toetsen gedurende 3 seconden. Het 
knipperlicht geeft aan dat het product is vergrendeld.

Om te ontgrendelen hou je A en A gewoon opnieuw 3 seconden ingedrukt. 
Het knipperlicht geeft aan dat het product ontgrendeld is.

Voor de plug: 
Hou de A 5 seconden in, het knipperlicht geeft aan dat het product is 
vergrendeld. Hou om te ontgrendelen de A opnieuw in gedurende 5 
seconden, het knipperlicht geeft aan dat het product ontgrendeld is.

< 68 dB
 
Handmatige 
Bediening met Een 
Knop
5 Knoppen 
Afstandsbediening

SPECIFICATIES

WAARSCHUWINGEN

• Stel dit product niet bloot aan vuur of water.
• Het weggooien van een batterij in vuur of een hete oven, of het mechanisch 
verpletteren of snijden van een batterij, kan leiden tot een explosie.
• Het achterlaten van een batterij in een omgeving met extreem hoge temperaturen 
kan leiden tot een explosie of het lekken van brandbare vloeistof of gas.
• Een batterij die wordt blootgesteld aan een extreem lage luchtdruk kan leiden tot 
een explosie of het lekken van ontvlambare vloeistof of gas.
• Probeer het product niet zelf te demonteren. Neem contact op met de after-sales 
service als er een probleem is.
• De batterij die in dit product wordt gebruikt is een niet-oplaadbare batterij. Probeer 
deze niet op te laden.
• Dit product bevat kleine onderdelen zoals batterij, batterijdeksel. De kleine 
onderdelen zijn geen speelgoed, laat kinderen er niet mee spelen om het risico op 
verstikking te voorkomen.
• Risico op veiligheidsproblemen als de batterij wordt vervangen door een verkeerd 
type.
• Vervanging van een batterij door een verkeerd type dat een beveiliging kan 
tenietdoen.
• Gooi gebruikte batterijen weg volgens de instructies.
• Slik de batterij niet door. Chemisch Brandwondengevaar!
• Dit product bevat een munt/knopbatterij. Als de munt/knopcel wordt ingeslikt, kan 
deze in slechts 2 uur ernstige inwendige brandwonden veroorzaken en tot de dood 
leiden.
• Houd nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen uit de buurt van kinderen.
• Als het batterijcompartiment niet goed sluit, stop dan met het gebruik van het 
product en houd het uit de buurt van kinderen.
• Dit product bevat een batterij die gevaarlijk is en uit de buurt van kinderen moet 
worden gehouden. De batterij kan ernstig letsel veroorzaken als deze wordt ingeslikt 
of in een lichaamsdeel wordt geplaatst. Roep onmiddellijk medische hulp in als het 
vermoeden bestaat dat de batterij is ingeslikt of in een lichaamsdeel is geplaatst.
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RED VERKLARING

EG-conformiteitsverklaring
In overeenstemming met EN ISO 17050-1:2004

Wij:        COTR, Inc.
Van:        37 West 39th Street, Suite 601, New York, USA, NY 10018-3886

in overeenstemming met de volgende richtlijn(en)

2014/53/EU        Radioapparatenrichtlijn (RED)

verklaren hiermee dat:

Apparatuur:        Stekker voor afstandsbediening

Van het merk: 	

Modelnummer:   BV-001, BV-002, BV-004, BV-005, BV-006, BV-011, 
                             BV-016, BV-030, BV-031, BV-048, BV-049, BV-050, BV-051
In overeenstemming is met de toepasselijke vereisten van bovenstaande richtlijnen en de 
volgende documenten

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1 (2017)
EN 62479 (2010)

Ondertekend:

Naam:	     Alicia Sinclair	
Positie: 	     CEO
Datum:	     01 Januari 2020

ITALIANO
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Comando 
sulla base

Contatto 
di ricarica 

magnetico

Indicatore 
LED

RIMMING PLUG

Diminuisci 
intensità /
Velocità di 
rotazione

Pulsante 
Accensione

Pulsante  
Funzione 
vibrazione

Pulsante 
Rotazione

Aumenta 
intensità /
Velocità di 
rotazione

COMANDO A DISTANZA WIRELESS

EG-conformiteitsverklaring
In overeenstemming met EN ISO 17050-1:2004

Wij:        COTR, Inc.
Van:        37 West 39th Street, Suite 601, New York, USA, NY 10018-3886

in overeenstemming met de volgende richtlijn(en)

2014/53/EU        Radioapparatenrichtlijn (RED)

verklaren hiermee dat:

Apparatuur:        Stekker voor afstandsbediening

Van het merk: 	

Modelnummer:   BV-001, BV-002, BV-004, BV-005, BV-006, BV-011, 
                             BV-016, BV-030, BV-031, BV-048, BV-049, BV-050, BV-051
In overeenstemming is met de toepasselijke vereisten van bovenstaande richtlijnen en de 
volgende documenten

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1 (2017)
EN 62479 (2010)

Ondertekend:

Naam:	     Alicia Sinclair	
Positie: 	     CEO
Datum:	     01 Januari 2020

ITALIANO
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COME INIZIARE

Pulire sempre il plug a fondo prima e dopo ogni uso. Prima del primo 
utilizzo, lasciare in carica il plug per circa 1,5 ore. Il cavo USB di ricarica può 
essere collegato a qualsiasi porta USB o adattatore USB/AC (non incluso)
1. Per accendere il dispositivo, premere rapidamente il A. L’  lampeggerà 
per indicare che il dispositivo è acceso. Ripremere il A per cambiare il tipo di 
vibrazione. In totale, ci sono 9 modalità utilizzando il comando manuale.
2. Per spegnere il plug, premere e tenere premuto il A per 2 secondi. Il LED 
si spegnerà per indicare che l’apparecchio è spento.

TELECOMANDO
In primo luogo, mettere il plug in modalità standby premendo rapidamente 
il A sul plug. Mentre la luce alla base lampeggia, accendere il telecomando 
per collegare telecomando e plug.

COME CAMBIARE LA BATTERIA
1. Usa una moneta per ruotare la fessura in senso antiorario. Per il primo 
utilizzo, Rimuovere la linguetta di carta all’interno del vano batterie per 
attivare l’accensione del telecomando.
2. Una pila a bottone CR 2032 è già inserita nel telecomando. 
3. Per chiudere lo scomparto, utilizzare una moneta e ruotare la fessura in 
senso orario.
4. Al fine di prolungare la vita della batteria, riporre il telecomando e la 
batteria separatamente. 
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CHIUSURA DI SICUREZZA DA VIAGGIO

• Tutti gli articoli b-Vibe includono una chiusura di sicurezza, per un viaggio 
comodo e sicuro.

Per il telecomando:  
Tenere premuti contemporaneamente i pulsanti A e A per 3 secondi. La luce 
lampeggiante indicherà che l’oggetto è bloccato. 

Per sbloccarlo, basta premere e tenere di nuovo premuti i pulsanti A e A per 
3 secondi. La luce lampeggiante indicherà che il blocco è disabilitato.

Per il plug:    
Tenere premuto il A per 5 secondi; la luce lampeggiante indicherà che 
l’oggetto è bloccato. Per sbloccarlo, tenere premuto il A ancora per 5 
secondi; la luce lampeggiante indicherà che il dispositivo è sbloccato.

Silicone sicuro per il 
corpo, Acciaio, ABS
151 x 79 x 41 mm
197 g
Batteria Li-ion 530mAh
1,5 ore
1,5 ore 

< 68 dB
 
Controllo manuale 
a pulsante singolo
Controllo remoto a 
5 pulsanti

SPECIFICAZIONI 

Materiali
 
Dimensioni
Peso
Batteria 
Ricarica
Tempo di 
utilizzo

Livello di 
rumore 
Interfaccia



32

AVVERTENZE
• Non esporre questo prodotto al fuoco o all’acqua.
• Lo smaltimento di una batteria nel fuoco o in un forno caldo, la frantumazione 
o il taglio meccanico di una batteria può provocare un’esplosione.
• Lasciare la batteria in un ambiente a temperatura estremamente elevata 
può provocare un’esplosione o la fuoriuscita di liquido o gas infiammabile.
• Una batteria sottoposta ad una pressione d’aria estremamente bassa può 
provocare un’esplosione o la fuoriuscita di liquido o gas infiammabile.
• Non tentare di smontare il prodotto da soli. In caso di problemi si prega di 
contattare il servizio post-vendita.
• La batteria utilizzata in questo prodotto è una batteria non ricaricabile. Non 
provare a caricarla.
• Questo prodotto contiene piccole parti come la batteria e il coperchio della 
batteria. Le piccole parti non sono giocattoli, non permettere ai bambini di giocare 
con loro per evitare il rischio di soffocamento.
• Vi è il rischio di problemi di sicurezza se la batteria viene sostituita con un tipo di 
batteria non idoneo.
• La sostituzione di una batteria con un tipo non idoneo può rappresentare un 
problema alla propria incolumità.
• Smaltire le batterie usate secondo le istruzioni.
• Non ingerire la batteria. Pericolo di ustioni chimiche!
• Questo prodotto contiene una batteria a bottone. Se la batteria a bottone viene 
inghiottita, ciò può causare gravi ustioni interne in sole 2 ore e può condurre alla 
morte.
• Tenere le batterie nuove e usate lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
• Se il vano batteria non si chiude in modo sicuro, interrompere l’uso del prodotto e 
tenerlo lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
• Questo prodotto contiene una batteria pericolosa e deve essere tenuto lontano 
dalla portata dei bambini. La batteria può causare gravi lesioni, se ingerita o 
collocata all’interno di qualsiasi parte del corpo. Rivolgersi immediatamente a 
un medico, se si sospetta che la batteria possa essere stata ingerita o collocata 
all’interno di qualsiasi parte del corpo.

RED DICHIARAZIONE

Dichiarazione di conformità CE
In conformità con EN ISO 17050-1:2004

Noi:        COTR, Inc.
Di:          37 West 39th Street, Suite 601, New York, USA, NY 10018-3886

in conformità alle seguenti direttive

2014/53/EU        Direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio (RED)

dichiariamo che:

Attrezzatura:      Presa telecomandata

Marca:  	

Modello n.          BV-001, BV-002, BV-004, BV-005, BV-006, BV-011, 
                            BV-016, BV-030, BV-031, BV-048, BV-049, BV-050, BV-051
È conforme ai requisiti applicabili delle direttive sopra dichiarate e dei seguenti documenti

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1 (2017)
EN 62479 (2010)

Firmato:

Nome:	 Alicia Sinclair	
Posizione: 	 AMMINISTRATORE DELEGATO
Data:	 01 Gennaio 2020
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AVVERTENZE
• Non esporre questo prodotto al fuoco o all’acqua.
• Lo smaltimento di una batteria nel fuoco o in un forno caldo, la frantumazione 
o il taglio meccanico di una batteria può provocare un’esplosione.
• Lasciare la batteria in un ambiente a temperatura estremamente elevata 
può provocare un’esplosione o la fuoriuscita di liquido o gas infiammabile.
• Una batteria sottoposta ad una pressione d’aria estremamente bassa può 
provocare un’esplosione o la fuoriuscita di liquido o gas infiammabile.
• Non tentare di smontare il prodotto da soli. In caso di problemi si prega di 
contattare il servizio post-vendita.
• La batteria utilizzata in questo prodotto è una batteria non ricaricabile. Non 
provare a caricarla.
• Questo prodotto contiene piccole parti come la batteria e il coperchio della 
batteria. Le piccole parti non sono giocattoli, non permettere ai bambini di giocare 
con loro per evitare il rischio di soffocamento.
• Vi è il rischio di problemi di sicurezza se la batteria viene sostituita con un tipo di 
batteria non idoneo.
• La sostituzione di una batteria con un tipo non idoneo può rappresentare un 
problema alla propria incolumità.
• Smaltire le batterie usate secondo le istruzioni.
• Non ingerire la batteria. Pericolo di ustioni chimiche!
• Questo prodotto contiene una batteria a bottone. Se la batteria a bottone viene 
inghiottita, ciò può causare gravi ustioni interne in sole 2 ore e può condurre alla 
morte.
• Tenere le batterie nuove e usate lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
• Se il vano batteria non si chiude in modo sicuro, interrompere l’uso del prodotto e 
tenerlo lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
• Questo prodotto contiene una batteria pericolosa e deve essere tenuto lontano 
dalla portata dei bambini. La batteria può causare gravi lesioni, se ingerita o 
collocata all’interno di qualsiasi parte del corpo. Rivolgersi immediatamente a 
un medico, se si sospetta che la batteria possa essere stata ingerita o collocata 
all’interno di qualsiasi parte del corpo.

RED DICHIARAZIONE

Dichiarazione di conformità CE
In conformità con EN ISO 17050-1:2004

Noi:        COTR, Inc.
Di:          37 West 39th Street, Suite 601, New York, USA, NY 10018-3886

in conformità alle seguenti direttive

2014/53/EU        Direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio (RED)

dichiariamo che:

Attrezzatura:      Presa telecomandata

Marca:  	

Modello n.          BV-001, BV-002, BV-004, BV-005, BV-006, BV-011, 
                            BV-016, BV-030, BV-031, BV-048, BV-049, BV-050, BV-051
È conforme ai requisiti applicabili delle direttive sopra dichiarate e dei seguenti documenti

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1 (2017)
EN 62479 (2010)

Firmato:

Nome:	 Alicia Sinclair	
Posizione: 	 AMMINISTRATORE DELEGATO
Data:	 01 Gennaio 2020



34

Панель 
управления

Магнитное 
зарядное 

устройство

Светодиодный 
индикатор

RIMMING PLUG

Снижение 
интенсивности 
/ скорости 
вращения

Кнопка 
питания

Кнопка 
функции 
вибрации

 Кнопка 
вращения

Увеличение 
интенсивности /
скорости вращения

БЕСПРОВОДНОЙ ПУЛЬТ УПРАВЛЕНИЯ

РУССКИЙ НАЧАЛО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ
Всегда тщательно мойте свое устройство перед каждым использованием и после 
него. Перед первым использованием зарядите устройство в течение примерно 
1,5 часов. Кабель зарядки USB можно подключить к любому порту USB или 
адаптеру USB (не входит в комплект поставки).

1. Для включения устройства быстро нажмите A. Мигающая  означает 
наличие питания. Снова нажмите A для изменения режима вибрации. Ручное 
управление позволяет использовать 9 режимов.
2. Чтобы выключить устройство, нажмите A и удерживайте ее в течение 
2 секунд. Светодиодный индикатор погаснет, подтвердив, что устройство 
выключено.

УДАЛЕННОЕ УПРАВЛЕНИЕ
Сначала включите режим готовности устройства, нажав A. Когда индикатор 
начнет мигать, включите пульт управления, чтобы подключить его к устройству. 

ПОРЯДОК ЗАМЕНЫ БАТАРЕИ
1. Используйте монету, чтобы повернуть прорезь против часовой стрелки. При 
первом использовании, Удалите бумажную ленту, чтобы активировать питание в 
пульте управления.
2. Пульт дистанционного управления поставляется с батарейкой CR 2032.  
3. Чтобы закрыть отсек, используйте монету и поверните прорезь по часовой 
стрелке.
4. Храните пульт дистан-  ционного управления и батарейку отдельно. Это 
продлит срок ее эксплуатации.
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ФИКСАТОР
• Все изделия b-Vibe включают фиксатор, позволяющий удобно и безопасно 
перевозить устройство.
Для пульта управления: Одновременно нажмите кнопки A и A и удерживайте 
их в течение 3 секунд. Мигающий светоиндикатор означает, что устройство 
блокировано. Для разблокирования просто снова нажмите кнопки A и A 
удерживайте их в течение 3 секунд. Мигающий светоиндикатор означает, что 
устройство разблокировано. 
Для устройства: Удерживайте A в течение 5 секунд, мигающий светоиндикатор 
означает, что устройство блокировано. Для разблокирования удерживайте 
A в течение 5 секунд, мигающий светоиндикатор означает, что устройство 
разблокировано.

Материалы
 
 
Размер
Вес
Aккумулятор
 
 
Продолжительность 
зарядки

Продолжительность 
работы при полной 
зарядке
 
Максимальный 
уровень шума
 
Интерфейс

Безопасный для 
тела силикон, 
Сталь, АБС-пластик
151 x 79 x 41 mm
197 g
Батарейка  
литиевая-ионная 
530мА/ч
1,5 часа 

1,5 часа

 

< 68 дБ
 
 
Ручное управление 
одной кнопкой
Пульт 
дистанционного 
управления с 5 
кнопками

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
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ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ 

• Не допускайте контакта изделия с огнем или водой.
• Утилизация батареи в огонь или в горячую печь, а также механическое 
дробление или разрезание батареи, может привести к взрыву.
• Оставление аккумулятора в условиях чрезвычайно высокой температуры окружающей 
среды может привести к взрыву или утечке легковоспламеняющейся жидкости или газа.
• Батарея, находящаяся под чрезвычайно низким давлением воздуха,  может привести к 
взрыву или утечке легковоспламеняющейся жидкости или газа.
• Не пытайтесь разбирать изделие самостоятельно. Пожалуйста, свяжитесь с 
послепродажным обслуживанием в случае возникновения проблем.
• Батарея, используемая в данном изделии, является незаряжаемой батареей. Не 
пытайтесь зарядить ее.
• Данное изделие содержит небольшие детали, такие как батарея и крышка батареи. 
Мелкие детали не являются игрушками, не позволяйте детям играть с ними во 
избежание удушья.
• При замене батареи на батарею неподходящего типа существует риск возникновения 
угрозы безопасности.
• Замена батареи на батарею неподходящего типа может привести к нарушению 
защитных механизмов.
• Утилизируйте использованные батареи в соответствии с инструкциями.
• Не допускайте проглатывания батареи. Риск химического ожога!
• Данное изделие содержит батарею монетного/таблеточного типа. Если элемент с 
батареей монетного/таблеточного типа будет проглочен, это может вызвать сильные 
внутренние ожоги всего за 2 часа и привести к летальному исходу.
• Держите новые и использованные батареи подальше от детей.
• Если батарейный отсек не герметично закрывается, прекратите пользоваться изделием 
и держите его подальше от детей.
• В этом продукте есть батарея, которая является опасной и которую следует беречь от 
детей. Батарея может вызвать серьезные травмы при проглатывании или помещении 
внутри любой части тела. Немедленно обратитесь за медицинской помощью, если есть 
подозрение, что батарея была проглочена или помещена внутрь любой части тела.
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1,5 часа

 

< 68 дБ
 
 
Ручное управление 
одной кнопкой
Пульт 
дистанционного 
управления с 5 
кнопками

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
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батареей монетного/таблеточного типа будет проглочен, это может вызвать сильные 
внутренние ожоги всего за 2 часа и привести к летальному исходу.
• Держите новые и использованные батареи подальше от детей.
• Если батарейный отсек не герметично закрывается, прекратите пользоваться изделием 
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RED ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ

Декларация соответствия ЕС
В соответствии с EN ISO 17050-1:2004

Мы:        COTR, Inc.
из:          37 West 39th Street, Suite 601, New York, USA, NY 10018-3886

в соответствии со следующей директивой (директивами)

2014/53/EU        Директива по радиооборудованию (RED)

настоящим заявляем, что:

Оборудование:  ПУЛЬТ ДИСТАНЦИОННОГО УПРАВЛЕНИЯ

Бренд:   	
Номер модели:  BV-001, BV-002, BV-004, BV-005, BV-006, BV-011, 
                              BV-016, BV-030, BV-031, BV-048, BV-049, BV-050, BV-051
Соответствует применимым требованиям вышеуказанных директив и следующих документов

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1 (2017)
EN 62479 (2010)

Подписано:

Имя:	 Alicia Sinclair	
Должность: 	ГЕНЕРАЛЬНЫЙ ДИРЕКТОР
Дата:	 01 Январь 2020

中文
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基础控制按钮
磁性

充电接口

LED
指示灯

RIMMING PLUG

减弱强度/
旋转速度

电源按钮

振动功能
按钮

旋转按钮

增加强度/
旋转速度

遥控器远程控制

中文



开始使用 

每次使用前后都要彻底清洁肛塞。首次使用前，请将肛塞充电约1.5小时。USB充电线可
插入任何USB端口或USB/AC电源适配器（不包括）

1. 启动本产品，请按一下 A 。灯光会闪烁，表明电源已经开启，处于待机模式。再按一
次，可以改变振动模式。使用手动控制共有9种模式。

2. 要关闭肛塞电源，请按住 A 键2秒，LED将熄灭，表示电源已关闭。

远程控制 

首先，在待机模式下，快速按一下肛塞上 A ，将肛塞电源开启。当底座灯闪烁时，启动遥
控器，将遥控器和肛塞配对。

关于遥控器电池的首次使用和更换

1.  使用硬币逆时针转动插槽。首次使用需要取出电池盒内纸条，开通遥控器电源。

2.  遥控器预装 CR 2032 纽扣电池。 

3.  要关闭隔间，请使用硬币顺时针转动插槽。

4.  请将遥控器和电池分开存放，以延长电池寿命。
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远程控制 

首先，在待机模式下，快速按一下肛塞上 A ，将肛塞电源开启。当底座灯闪烁时，启动遥
控器，将遥控器和肛塞配对。

关于遥控器电池的首次使用和更换

1.  使用硬币逆时针转动插槽。首次使用需要取出电池盒内纸条，开通遥控器电源。

2.  遥控器预装 CR 2032 纽扣电池。 

3.  要关闭隔间，请使用硬币顺时针转动插槽。

4.  请将遥控器和电池分开存放，以延长电池寿命。

旅行锁  

所有b-Vibe产品都包括旅行锁，以便安全和方便旅行。在充电时，旅行锁会自动解锁。

使用遥控器：

同时按住 + 和 - 按钮3秒。指示灯会闪烁，表明该产品已被锁定。

要解锁，只需再次同时按住 + 和 - 按钮3秒钟。闪烁灯将表明锁被禁用。

使用肛塞：

按住 A 键5秒钟，闪烁灯将显示产品被锁定。解锁时，再次按住 A 键5秒钟，闪烁灯将
显示产品被解锁。

材料

尺寸 

重量

电池

充电时间

使用时间

最大噪音水平

界面

人体安全硅胶, 钢，ABS 

151 x 79 x 41 毫米

197 克

锂离子电池530毫安

1.5 小时

1.5 小时

<68分贝

单键手动控制

5键遥控器

规格参数
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警告

• 勿将本产品暴露在火或水中。

• 将电池丢入火中或热炉中，或机械地压碎或切割电池，这可能导致爆炸。

• 将电池放在温度极高的周围环境中，可导致爆炸或易燃液体或气体泄漏。

• 将电池置于极低气压下，可导致爆炸或易燃液体或气体泄漏。

• 请勿试图自行拆卸产品。如果有问题，请联系售后服务。

• 本产品使用的电池为不可充电电池。请勿试图对其进行充电。

• 本产品含有电池、电池盖等小部件。这些小部件不是玩具，请不要让儿童玩耍，以防止
窒息的危险。

• 如果更换电池类型不正确，有可能出现安全问题。

• 更换电池类型不正确，会使保障措施失效。

• 按照说明处理废旧电池。

• 请勿吞服电池。化学烧伤危险!

• 本产品含有一枚纽扣电池。如果吞下纽扣电池，在短短2小时内就会造成严重内部灼
伤，并可能导致死亡。

• 请将新的和用过的电池放在远离儿童的地方。

• 如果电池盒不能安全关闭，请停止使用该产品，并将其置于远离儿童的地方。

• 本产品含有一个危险的电池，应远离儿童。如果电池被吞下或放在身体的任何部位，会
造成严重伤害。如果怀疑电池被吞下或放在身体的任何部位，请立即寻求医疗护理。
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警告

• 勿将本产品暴露在火或水中。

• 将电池丢入火中或热炉中，或机械地压碎或切割电池，这可能导致爆炸。

• 将电池放在温度极高的周围环境中，可导致爆炸或易燃液体或气体泄漏。

• 将电池置于极低气压下，可导致爆炸或易燃液体或气体泄漏。

• 请勿试图自行拆卸产品。如果有问题，请联系售后服务。

• 本产品使用的电池为不可充电电池。请勿试图对其进行充电。

• 本产品含有电池、电池盖等小部件。这些小部件不是玩具，请不要让儿童玩耍，以防止
窒息的危险。

• 如果更换电池类型不正确，有可能出现安全问题。

• 更换电池类型不正确，会使保障措施失效。

• 按照说明处理废旧电池。

• 请勿吞服电池。化学烧伤危险!

• 本产品含有一枚纽扣电池。如果吞下纽扣电池，在短短2小时内就会造成严重内部灼
伤，并可能导致死亡。

• 请将新的和用过的电池放在远离儿童的地方。

• 如果电池盒不能安全关闭，请停止使用该产品，并将其置于远离儿童的地方。

• 本产品含有一个危险的电池，应远离儿童。如果电池被吞下或放在身体的任何部位，会
造成严重伤害。如果怀疑电池被吞下或放在身体的任何部位，请立即寻求医疗护理。

RED 声明

欧洲委员会（EC）符合性声明书
根据 EN ISO 17050-1:2004

本公司:        COTR, Inc.
地址:           37 West 39th Street, Suite 601, New York, USA, NY 10018-3886

根据以下指令

2014/53/EU        无线电设备指令 (RED)

特此声明:

装备:        电动遥控肛塞

品牌: 	

型号:        BV-001, BV-002, BV-004, BV-005, BV-006, BV-011, 
               BV-016, BV-030, BV-031, BV-048, BV-049, BV-050, BV-051
符合上述指令和以下文件的适用要求

ETSI EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1 (2017)
ETSI EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1 (2017)
EN 62479 (2010)

签名:

姓名:	 Alicia Sinclair	
职务: 	 首席执行官
日期:	 2020年1月
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